24% (2015: 16%) of the consumer loans are collateralised by cash deposits with a loan-to-value
ratio of a maximum of 50% for deposits in national currency and loan-to-value ratio of a maximum
90% for deposits in foreign currency.

Auto loans are secured by the underlying cars. The Bank’s policy is to issue auto loans with a loan-
to-value ratio of a maximum of 50%.

(iii) Repossessed collateral
During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Bank obtained certain assets by taking possession of
collateral for loans to customers with a net carrying amount of AZN 750 thousand (2015: AZN
5,741 thousand). Assets held for sale are comprised of real estates and other assets. See Note 17.

Nikoil Open Joint-Stock Company Investment Commercial Bank
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

40

15 Loans to customers (continued)
(d) Industry and geographical analysis of the loan portfolio

Loans to individuals were issued primarily for consumer purposes. Loans to corporate customers
and entrepreneurs were issued primarily to customers located within the Republic of Azerbaijan
who operate in the following economic sectors:

31 December 2016

AZN’000  %
31 December 2015

AZN’000

%
Corporate loans
- trade and services 74,237   16.6   52,154   11.7
- construction 31,825  7.1   32,708   7.3
- manufacturing 21,546  4.8   17,226   3.8
- agriculture 18,305  4.1   12,527   2.8
- financial services 26,231  5.9   11,936   2.7
- transportation and communication  -   -   5,062   1.1
- other 157  -   545   0.1

Total corporate loans 172,301  38.5   132,158   29.5
Enterpreneurs 83,704  18.7  96,062   21.4

Total enterpreneur loans 83,704  18.7   96,062   21.4
Loans to individuals
- consumer loans 104,182  23.3   119,344   26.6
- mortgage loans 49,725  11.1   47,972   10.7
- auto loans 33,184  7.4   46,242   10.3
- credit cards 4,243  1.0   6,198   1.4

Total loans to individuals 191,334  42.8   219,756   49.1
Total loans to customers 447,339  100.0   447,976   100.0
Impairment allowance (175,678)   (65,217)

Net loans to customers 271,661   382,759

(e) Significant credit exposures
As at 31 December 2016, the Bank had thirty one borrowers or groups of connected borrowers (31
December 2015: eighteen borrowers) with gross loan balances exceeding AZN 1,000 thousand. The
gross value of these loans as at 31 December 2016 was AZN 174,055 thousand or 38.9% of the total
loans to customers  (31 December 2015: AZN 158,304 thousand or 35.3%).

(f) Loan maturities
The maturity of the loan portfolio is presented in Note 26, which shows the remaining period from
the reporting date to the contractual maturity of the loans. Due to the short-term nature of the loans